DocMode Health Technologies Ltd.

Reg Office : 201, Kalpataru Plaza, Chincholi Bunder Rd, Nadiyawala Colony 2, Malad West, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400064 Website: www.docmode.org



Transforming Learning and Practice

Date: 30th August 2023 Place: Mumbai, India

To whomsoever it may concern

This document serves as an undertaking by DocMode Health Technologies, herein referred to as "DocMode," to affirm its commitment to compliance with the recent NATIONAL MEDICAL COMMISSION'S ETHICS AND MEDICAL REGISTRATION BOARD NOTIFICATION published on the 2nd August, 2023, in the THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART III—SEC.4]. The content of this document is based on legal counseling and careful consideration of the nature of DocMode's business operations.

By acknowledging this document, DocMode accepts full responsibility for its content and affirms its adherence to the regulations set forth by the National Medical Commission (NMC) in its Ethics and Medical Registration Board Notification.

Definition of DocMode Health Technologies Business:

DocMode operates as an ecosystem for Healthcare Professionals (HCPs), providing valuable support to enhance their learning and practice. The vision of DocMode is to revolutionize healthcare learning and practice for improved outcomes. The platform, accessible at <u>www.docmode.org</u>, as well as its associated microsites, sub-pages, and affiliated association pages, extends the following solutions to the network of over 2 lakh registered HCPs:

Serving as a CPD/CME provider with a reputable legacy spanning 12 years, collaborating with more than 80 distinguished organizations, associations, and institutions from India and abroad.

Unauthorized distribution is prohibited. If received in error, please notify us and delete all copies.

DocMode Health Technologies Ltd.

Reg Office : 201, Kalpataru Plaza, Chincholi Bunder Rd, Nadiyawala Colony 2, Malad West, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400064 Website: www.docmode.org



Offering a Learning Management System (LMS) technology solution to recognized CPD providers, institutes, and organizations to facilitate learning for their learners, including both Registered Medical Practitioners (RMPs) and Allied Healthcare Professionals (AHPs).

In accordance with the NMC's regulations, DocMode, as an entity, falls within the category of *"Other institutions involved in healthcare training / education"* as outlined in the notification on page 86. 2.a.(vii)

Furthermore, DocMode collaborates with all the recognised and reputed organizations/associations and institutions mentioned on page 86 under 2.a. which are listed as DocMode Partners on https://docmode.org/our-partner/

Clarification: Under page 74. point 35.

Considering the provided definition and the distinct nature of DocMode Health Technologies, it is firmly stated that DocMode does not fall within the purview of "Allied Healthcare" or "Third Party" to the healthcare industry. DocMode is a platform designed to enhance learning and practice in the healthcare sector, and it does not engage in pharmaceutical, medical device, or other healthcare-related commercial activities.

As a responsible organization, DocMode pledges to abide by the stipulations outlined in the notification, specifically point 35. The organization is committed to ensuring that its operations and relationships remain transparent, in line with ethical standards and within the parameters of the law.

Conclusion:

This document serves as a legally ratified undertaking by DocMode Health Technologies, underscoring its dedication to complying with the guidelines and regulations set forth by the NATIONAL MEDICAL COMMISSION'S ETHICS AND MEDICAL REGISTRATION BOARD NOTIFICATION dated 2nd August, 2023. DocMode affirms its commitment to

Unauthorized distribution is prohibited. If received in error, please notify us and delete all copies.

Reg Office : 201, Kalpataru Plaza, Chincholi Bunder Rd, Nadiyawala Colony 2, Malad West, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400064 Website: www.docmode.org



providing valuable educational and technological solutions to the healthcare community while upholding the highest ethical standards and legal obligations.

This document will also reflect on our website www.docmode.org

For further information and reference, the complete notification can be accessed at the link provided here: <u>https://www.nmc.org.in/rules-regulations/national-medical-commission-registered-medical-practitioner-professional-conduct-regulations-2023-reg/</u>

FOR DOCMODE

Ms. Sweta Patil

Director, Operations.

This document has been generated digitally and does not require a physical signature.